impairment expense for the quarter ended March 31, 2015. Accordingly, the Partnership’s unaudited consolidated
financial statements as of, and for the three and nine months ended, September 30, 2015, and notes thereto, have been
restated to reflect an impairment charge of $264.4 million related to its Red Desert complex. The impairment loss
recorded as of March 31, 2015, also impacts depreciation and amortization for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2015.

Edgar Filing: Western Gas Partners LP - Form 10-Q/A

15

10

Edgar Filing: Western Gas Partners LP - Form 10-Q/A

16

Table of Contents
WESTERN GAS PARTNERS, LP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

1.  DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION (RESTATED) (CONTINUED)

The tables below outline the financial statement line items, including the net income (loss) per common unit (basic
and diluted), as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015, that were restated as a result of the
correction of this error:

Consolidated Statement of Income for
the Three Months Ended September 30,
2015

Consolidated Statement of Income for
the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2015

thousands except per-unit
amounts

As
Reported Adjustments As Restated As

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Depreciation and amortization (1) $63,351 $(3,191 ) $60,160 $190,114 $(6,399 ) $183,715
Impairments (1) 2,337 — 2,337 11,827 264,402 276,229
Operating income (loss) 192,618 3,191 195,809 437,366 (258,003 ) 179,363
Income (loss) before income taxes 165,155 3,191 168,346 367,931 (258,003 ) 109,928
Income tax (benefit) expense 1,661 208 1,869 4,305 (730 ) 3,575
Net income (loss) 163,494 2,983 166,477 363,626 (257,273 ) 106,353
Net income (loss) attributable to
Western Gas Partners, LP 161,306 2,983 164,289 355,396 (257,273 ) 98,123

General partner interest in net
(income) loss (50,213 ) (54 ) (50,267 ) (138,121 ) 4,706 (133,415 )

Limited partners’ interest in net
income (loss) 111,093 2,929 114,022 215,533 (252,567 ) (37,034 )

Net income (loss) per common
unit – basic $0.77 $0.02 $0.79 $1.46 $(1.81 ) $(0.35 )

Net income (loss) per common
unit – diluted 0.77 0.02 0.79 1.46 (1.81 ) (0.35 )

(1) “As Reported” amounts previously included as a component of Depreciation, amortization and impairments in the
Partnership’s Original Filing.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
September 30, 2015

thousands As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Accumulated depreciation $1,072,799 $258,003 $1,330,802
Net property, plant and equipment 4,789,922 (258,003 ) 4,531,919
Total assets 7,172,332 (258,003 ) 6,914,329

Accrued liabilities 138,812 (233 ) 138,579
Total current liabilities 222,826 (233 ) 222,593
Deferred income taxes 7,037 (497 ) 6,540
Total long-term liabilities 2,897,844 (497 ) 2,897,347
Total liabilities 3,120,670 (730 ) 3,119,940

Common units 3,115,480 (232,649 ) 2,882,831
Class C units 744,840 (19,918 ) 724,922

Edgar Filing: Western Gas Partners LP - Form 10-Q/A

17

General partner units 123,792 (4,706 ) 119,086
Total partners’ capital 3,984,112 (257,273 ) 3,726,839
Total equity and partners’ capital 4,051,662 (257,273 ) 3,794,389
Total liabilities, equity and partners’ capital 7,172,332 (258,003 ) 6,914,329

11

Edgar Filing: Western Gas Partners LP - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents
WESTERN GAS PARTNERS, LP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

1.  DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION (RESTATED) (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

thousands As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net income (loss) $363,626 $(257,273 ) $106,353
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization (1) 190,114 (6,399 ) 183,715
Impairments (1) 11,827 264,402 276,229
Deferred income taxes 2,993 (497 ) 2,496
Increase (decrease) in accounts and natural gas imbalance payables
and accrued liabilities, net 15,952 (233 ) 15,719

(1) “As Reported” amounts previously included as a component of Depreciation, amortization and impairments in the
Partnership’s Original Filing.

Adjustments to Previously Issued Financial Statements. The Partnership’s unaudited consolidated statements of income
also reflect adjustments for the following amounts, which previously reduced Operation and maintenance expense, to
revenues related to Gathering, processing and transportation of natural gas and natural gas liquids: (i) $25.0 million
for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 (all of which relates to the six months ended June 30, 2015) and (ii)